AQUAVAR® CPC - FD
Variable Speed Drive with Fused Disconnect
SUPPLEMENT TO THE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL (IM167)
SUPPLEMENT MANUAL
IM250R02
2
SAFETY
Use of Warnings and Notes ...................................................................................................................................................3

 380 … 480 Volt Power Wiring Data
     Dis-  Ground
 HP Type Code Frame Circuit connect Motor Lugs
   Size Breaker Switch Terminals NEMA
       1 & 12
 3 CPC4006xFD R1 62 in-lbs 7 in-lbs 12 in-lbs #4 5 CPC4008xFD R1    35 in-lbs 7.5 CPC4012xFD R1
 10 CPC4015xFD R2 #6 #8 #8
 15 CPC4023xFD R2 62 in-lbs 7 in-lbs 12 in-lbs
 20 CPC4031xFD R3 #3 #3 #3
 25 CPC4038xFD R3 62 in-lbs 18 in-lbs 24 in-lbs
 30 CPC4044xFD R4  #1  #2 40 CPC4059xFD R4  18 in-lbs  50 in-lbs 50 CPC4072xFD R4 #1/0 #1/0 #1/0    62 in-lbs 55 in-lbs 180 in-lbs 60 CPC4077xFD R4  #1/0
     62 in-lbs2
 75 CPC4096xFD R5  #1/0 #2/0
     70 in-lbs 132 in-lbs
 100 CPC4124xFD R6 300 MCM   3 x #3/0    200 in-lbs 300 MCM 300 MCM 250 in-lbs 125 CPC4157xFD R6  200 in-lbs 354 in-lbs 150 CPC4180xFD R6
 200 CPC4245xFD R7   350 MCM
    2 x 250  350 in-lbs
    MCM  2 x 250
 250 CPC4316xFD R8 275 in-lbs  MCM
      500 in-lbs
 300 CPC4368xFD R8 2 x 500  2 x 500 5 Bus Bar
 350 CPC4414xFD R8 MCM  MCM Holes
 400 CPC4486xFD R8 275 in-lbs  500 in-lbs (13/32”
 450 CPC4526xFD R8   2 x 600 Bolts)
 500 CPC4602xFD R8 3 x 400  MCM
    MCM  500 in-lbs
    375 in-lbs  3 x 400
 550 CPC4645xFD R8   MCM
      500 in-lbs
NOTE: “x” represents both NEMA 1 and NEMA 12.
TECHNICAL DATA
25
500…600 Volt, Terminals
 500 … 600 Volt Power Wiring Data
     Dis-  Ground
 HP Type Code Frame Circuit connect Motor Lugs
   Size Breaker Switch Terminals NEMA
       1 & 12
 2 CPC5002xFD R2
 3 CPC5004xFD R2
 5 CPC5006xFD R2 #6 #8 #8 #4
 7.5 CPC5009xFD R2 62 in-lbs 7 in-lbs 12 in-lbs 35 in-lbs
 10 CPC5011xFD R2
 15 CPC5017xFD R2
 20 CPC5022xFD R3 #3 #3 #3
 25 CPC5027xFD R3 62 in-lbs 18 in-lbs 24 in-lbs
 30 CPC5032xFD R4  #1
 40 CPC5041xFD R4  18 in-lbs  #2
 50 CPC5052xFD R4 #1/0 #1/0 #1/0 50 in-lbs
    62 in-lbs 55 in-lbs 180 in-lbs
  60 CPC5062xFD R4  #1/0
     62 in-lbs2
 75 CPC5077xFD R6  #1/0
 100 CPC5099xFD R6 300 MCM 70 in-lbs 300 MCM 3 x #3/0
 125 CPC5125xFD R6 200 in-lbs 300 MCM 354 in-lbs 250 in-lbs
 150 CPC5144xFD R6  200 in-lbs
NOTE: “x” represents both NEMA 1 and NEMA 12.
TECHNICAL DATA
26
Motor Connections
Motor Connection Specifications – R7/R8
 Motor Connection Specifications
Maximum Motor
 Frame Maximum Motor Cable Length*
Cable Length
 Size fsw = 1 or 4 kHz fsw = 8 kHz or 12 kHz
  R7…R8 300 m 980 ft Does not apply
WARNING! Using a motor cable longer than specified in the chart above may cause
permanent damage to the drive.
Cooling – R7/R8
Cooling Specifications
 Method Internal fan, flow direction from bottom to top.
  • R7/R8: Free space in front of enclosure: 152 mm (6 in).
 Requirement • R7/R8: Free space above enclosure: None required for cooling.
  • R7/R8: Free space at sides of enclosure: None required for cooling.
  • R7/R8: Also see “Additional Free Space Recommendations” on page 33.
Air Flow, 380…480 Volt Drives – R7/R8
The following table lists heat loss and air flow data for 380…480 Volt drives.
 Drive Heat Loss Air Flow
 CPC-xx- Frame Size W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
 -245A-4 R7 3850 13000 300 540
 -316A-4 R8 5300 18000 700 1220
 -368A-4 R8 6850 23000 700 1220
 -414A-4 R8 7000 24000 700 1220
 -486A-4 R8 7600 26000 700 1220
 -526A-4 R8 7800 27000 700 1220
 -602A-4 R8 8100 28000 700 1220
 -645A-4 R8 9100 31000 700 1220
TECHNICAL DATA
27
Dimensions and Weights (Supplement to Aquavar CPC User’s Manual)
Mounting Dimensions
NEMA 1 & 12, R1…R6 Mounting Dimensions
NEMA 1 and NEMA 12 – Mounting Dimensions for each Frame Size
 Ref. R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6
  mm in mm in mm in mm in mm in mm in
 W1* 98 3.9 98 3.9 160 6.3 160 6.3 600 23.6 600 23.6
 W2* 98 3.9 98 3.9 160 6.3 160 6.3 600 23.6 600 23.6
 H* 712 28.0 812 32.0 983 38.7 1117 44.0 1175 46.3 1175 463
 a 5.5 0.2 5.5 0.2 6.5 0.25 6.5 0.25 6.5 0.25 9.0 0.35
 b 10.0 0.4 10.0 0.4 13.0 0.5 13.0 0.5 14.0 0.55 14.0 0.55
 c 5.5 0.2 5.5 0.2 8.0 0.3 8.0 0.3 8.5 0.3 8.5 0.3
 d 5.5 0.2 5.5 0.2 6.5 0.25 6.5 0.25 6.5 0.25 9.0 0.35
 Mounting Hardware
  M6 1/4 M6 1/4 M6 1/4 M6 1/4 M8 5/16 M8 5/16
* Measurements are center to center.